4,

00
8

61
,8

96

-
1,

94
2,

72
0

TO

TA
L

AS
SE

TS

11
,0

19
,7

82

92
6,

78
1

1,
77

2,
82

5
65

0,
90

4
24

4,
11

3
14

,6
14

,4
05

Eq

ui
ty

 a
nd

 li
ab

ili
ti

es

–
To

ta
l e

qu
it

y
59

,3
96

-

-
-

-
 5

9,
39

6

–
Te

ch
ni

ca
l P

ro
vi

si
on

s:

•

Li
fe

 a
ss

ur
an

ce
 f

un
d

 1
4,

38
4,

60
6

-
-

-
-

14
,3

84
,6

06

•

O
ut

st
an

di
ng

 c
la

im
s

an
d

IB
N

R
10

,1
01

-

-
-

-
10

,1
01

–

N
on

-c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
ti

es

 9
0,

69
5

-
-

-
-

90
,6

95

-
Cu

rr
en

t
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

 6
9,

60
7

-
-

-
-

69
,6

07

TO

TA
L

EQ
U

IT
Y

AN
D

 L
IA

BI
LI

TI
ES

 1

4,
61

4,
40

5
-

-
-

-
14

,6
14

,4
05

THE ANGLO-MAURITIUS ASSURANCE SOCIETY LIMITED / / ANNUAL REPORT 200755

  3.2.1 Market risk (cont’d)

   (i) Currency risk

   Sensitivity
   If the rupee had weakened/strengthened against the following currencies with all variables remaining constant,

the impact on the results for the year would have been as shown below mainly as a result of foreign exchange
gains/losses.

   GBP USD EURO OTHERS
   +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5%
   Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
   Impact on Life Assurance Fund :

   – At December 31, 2007
   – Financial assets 2,259 (2,259) 44,203 (44,203) 30,001 (30,001) 12,629 (12,629)
   - Bank balances, deposits and cash 2,696 (2,696) 33,762 (33,762) 43,547 (43,547) - -

   - At December 31, 2006
   - Financial assets 1,802 (1,802) 30,385 (30,385) 19,575 (19,575) 212 (212)
   - Bank balances, deposits and cash 43,355 (43,355) 41,200 (41,200) 3,095 (3,095) - -

   (ii) Interest rate risk
   The Group:
   Interest rate risk arises from the Group’s investments in long term debt securities and fi xed income securities

(Held-to-Maturity Investments), bank balances and deposits which are exposed to fl uctuations in interest rates.
Exposure to interest rate risk on short term business is monitored by the Investment Committee through a
close matching of assets and liabilities. The impact of exposure to sustained low interest rates is also regularly
monitored.

   The Company:
   For liabilities under long term insurance contracts with fi xed and guaranteed terms, changes in interest rate

[…]

the value of the assets would require all other assumptions being equal, an increase in the DPF liability and vice
versa.

   Management regularly monitors the sensitivity of reported interest rate movements.

   Sensitivity
   A change of 5% in interest rates has no material impact on the DPF eligible surplus of the life fund.

   (iii) Equity price risk
   The Group is subject to price risk due to daily changes in the market values of its equity securities portfolio.

Equity price risk is actively managed in order to mitigate anticipated unfavourable market movements.
In addition, local insurance regulations set out investment concentration as part as overall prudent portfolio
investment policy.

   The Group does not have material holdings in unquoted equity securities.  The Investment Committee actively
monitors equity assets owned directly by the Company as well as concentrations of specifi c equity holdings.
Equity price risk is also mitigated as the Group holds diversifi ed portfolios of local and foreign investments in
various sectors of the economy.

THE ANGLO-MAURITIUS ASSURANCE SOCIETY LIMITED / / ANNUAL REPORT 200756

notes to the fi nancial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

  3.2.1 Market risk (cont’d)

   (iii) Equity price risk (cont’d)

   Sensitivity

   The impact on the Life Assurance Fund had the equity market values increased/decreased by 1% with other
assumptions left unchanged would have been as follows:

   Impact on
   Shareholders’ equity
   +1% -1%
   At December 31, 2007 Rs’m Rs’m
   – Available for sale fi nancial assets 68 (68)

   At December 31, 2006
   - Available for sale fi nancial assets 62 (62)

  3.2.2 Credit risk

   Credit risk is the risk of loss in the value of fi nancial assets due to counterparties failing to meet all or part of their
obligations. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to :

   – reinsurer’s share of insurance liabilities;
   – amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid;
   – amounts due from insurance contract holders; and
   – amounts due from insurance intermediaries.

   The amounts presented in the balance sheets are net of allowances for estimated irrecoverable amount receivables,
based on management’s prior experience and the current economic environment.